

No. 20-1641

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIETTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
EMPLOYEE HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN,
MARIETTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, AND MEDICAL
BENEFITS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE CO.,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVITA INC., AND DVA RENAL HEALTHCARE, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

JOINT BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

RODNEY A. HOLADAY
JOLIE N. HAVENS
DANIEL E. SHUEY
ANTHONY SPINA
EVELYN LUNDBERG STRATTON
ERICA M. RODRIGUEZ
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR
AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216
Telephone: (614) 464-6400
Facsimile: (614) 464-6350
raholaday@vorys.com
jnhavens@vorys.com
deshuey@vorys.com
aspina@vorys.com
elstratton@vorys.com
emrodriguez@vorys.com

JOHN J. KULEWICZ
Counsel of Record
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR
AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216
Telephone: (614) 464-5634
Facsimile: (614) 719-4812
jjkulewicz@vorys.com

December 2021

[Counsel Continued On Inside Cover]

BRENT D. CRAFT
EMILY E. ST. CYR
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
Suite 3500
301 East Fourth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: (513) 723-4072
Facsimile: (513) 852-7871
bdcraft@vorys.com
eestcyr@vorys.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Medical Benefits
Mutual Life Insurance Co.*

WILLIAM H. PROPHATER, JR.
D. WESLEY NEWHOUSE
NEWHOUSE, PROPHATER, KOLMAN & HOGAN, LLC
Suite 103
3366 Riverside Drive
Columbus, Ohio 43221
Telephone: (614) 255-5441
Facsimile: (614) 255-5446
wprophater@npkhlaw.com
wnewhouse@npkhlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Marietta Memorial
Hospital Employee Health Benefit Plan
and Marietta Memorial Hospital*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | x |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 4 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| A. Statutory Background | 5 |
| 1. The Medicare Secondary Payer Act (MSPA) coordinates Medicare coverage with group health plan benefits for plan participants who have end stage renal disease (ESRD)..... | 7 |
| 2. Dialysis treats not only ESRD but also other forms of kidney disease..... | 8 |
| 3. Medicare independently covers individuals who have ESRD | 8 |
| 4. Congress has enlisted group health plan resources to help defray Medicare ESRD costs | 9 |
| 5. During the thirty-month coordination period, the group health plan is primary payer and Medicare is a secondary payer for enrolled plan participants who have ESRD | 10 |
| B. Statement of the Case | 11 |
| 1. Parties | 11 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| a. Petitioners are an Ohio non-profit hospital, its group health plan and the third-party administrator | 11 |
| b. Respondents are major for-profit dialysis providers | 11 |
| 2. The Marietta Memorial Hospital Employee Health Benefit Plan reimburses dialysis providers on the same basis as if they were Preferred Providers, subject to a Medicare-based cap because of their market dominance | 13 |
| a. The Plan provides the same coverage to all participants..... | 14 |
| b. The Plan reimburses dialysis providers the same as in-network Preferred Providers even when they are out-of-network..... | 15 |
| c. Medicare enrollment allows plan participants to benefit from the Medicare secondary coverage, which protects them from extra costs | 16 |
| d. Medicare protects enrolled plan participants from balance billing and limits cost-sharing to the Medicare allowable deductible and co-insurance | 17 |
| e. The MSPA protects participants in conjunction with the Plan | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| f. The Plan pays dialysis costs by reference to the approved Medicare rate..... | 19 |
| g. DaVita seeks a higher reimbursement from the group health plan during the coordination-of-benefits period, while the Plan is primary payer | 21 |
| h. The Plan provides thirty months of primary coverage of dialysis expenses | 21 |
| 3. The DaVita Complaint is one of a series of such pleadings that DaVita has filed around the nation to seek greater reimbursements from group health plans | 22 |
| a. This action is one of many similar cases brought by DaVita..... | 22 |
| b. DaVita bases its Complaint on its own rewording of Plan terms that apply uniformly to all participants | 23 |
| 4. The district court dismissed the Complaint because the Plan treats all dialysis patients the same, which is what the MSPA requires | 25 |
| a. The district court recognized that the same Plan terms apply to all participants | 25 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| b. The district court correctly determined that disparate impact law does not apply..... | 25 |
| c. The district court soundly dismissed the claims for equitable relief | 26 |
| 5. The Sixth Circuit reversed, based on a theory of indirect discrimination, becoming the only court that has accepted the DaVita interpretation | 26 |
| 6. The dissent recognized the uniformity of the Plan terms and correctly distinguished the MSPA from antidiscrimination laws | 28 |
| 7. The Ninth Circuit found that a similar plan complies with the MSPA | 29 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 30 |
| ARGUMENT | 31 |
| I. THE “TAKE INTO ACCOUNT” CLAUSE REQUIRES PRIMARY COVERAGE OF A PLAN PARTICIPANT ENTITLED TO OR ELIGIBLE FOR MEDICARE DURING THE THIRTY-MONTH COORDINATION-OF-BENEFITS PERIOD | 31 |
| A. Like its operation, the actual text of the “take into account” clause is clear | 33 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. The Ninth Circuit soundly looked to the actual terms of the group health plan in that case to see whether they “take notice” of Medicare eligibility or entitlement | 34 |
| C. Canons of statutory construction make the unambiguous MSPA text dispositive | 35 |
| D. The Sixth Circuit erroneously failed to consider the context of the “take into account” prohibition | 36 |
| 1. The Sixth Circuit interpretation would clash with ERISA, which does not require group health plans to include any specific dialysis coverage | 37 |
| 2. The Sixth Circuit interpretation would be unworkable with the two other “take into account” prohibitions | 39 |
| a. Employed persons age 65 and above | 39 |
| b. Disabled individuals in large group health plans | 40 |
| c. A triple bind with the ESRD provision..... | 40 |
| 3. Courts seek harmonious construction of related statutes | 41 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| E. The Sixth Circuit interpretation would thwart the statutory objective of conserving Medicare resources | 41 |
| F. There is no basis for disparate impact liability under the “take into account” prohibition | 43 |
| G. CMS regulations that implement the “take into account” prohibition confirm its plain meaning | 43 |
| II. PROVISION OF THE SAME BENEFITS UNIFORMLY TO ALL PLAN PARTICIPANTS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE “DIFFERENTIATION” CLAUSE | 45 |
| A. Judge Murphy’s dissent lays out the fallacy of the Sixth Circuit’s analysis..... | 46 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit correctly followed the same approach, under virtually identical circumstances, as Judge Murphy | 48 |
| C. The Sixth Circuit’s interpretation of the “differentiation” clause could increase Medicare costs | 49 |
| D. CMS regulations that implement the “differentiation” provision confirm the meaning of the statutory text | 50 |
| E. The “differentiation” clause is not a suitable basis for disparate-impact liability | 51 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 1. None of the three ways of prohibited “differentiation” applies here | 52 |
| a. “Existence of ESRD” | 52 |
| b. “Need for renal dialysis” | 52 |
| c. “In any other manner” | 53 |
| 2. The MSPA does not serve the same sort of purpose as classic disparate- impact laws..... | 53 |
| 3. The combined statutory text and pur- pose of the MSPA do not give rise to disparate-impact liability..... | 55 |
| 4. Like Judge Murphy, the Ninth Circuit has soundly recognized the lack of any basis for disparate-impact liability | 57 |
| III. THE SEPARATE ERISA CLAIMS FALL WITH THE MSPA CLAIMS | 58 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... | 55 |
| <i>Bio-Med. Applications of Tenn., Inc. v. Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 656 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 42, 54 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... | 36 |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)..... | 56, 57 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 50 |
| <i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)..... | 37 |
| <i>DaVita, Inc. v. Amy’s Kitchen, Inc.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 973 (N.D. Cal. 2019) | 49 |
| <i>DaVita, Inc. v. Amy’s Kitchen, Inc.</i> , 981 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>DaVita, Inc. v. Marietta Mem’l Hosp. Emp. Health Benefit Plan</i> , No. 2:18-cv-1739, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160793, 2019 WL 4574500 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 20, 2019) | 49 |
| <i>DaVita, Inc. v. Virginia Mason Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 981 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 22 |
| <i>Dialysis of Des Moines, LLC v. Smithfield Foods Healthcare Plan</i> , No. 2:18-cv-653, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174713, 2019 WL 8892581 (E.D. Va. Aug. 5, 2019)..... | 22, 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015) | 36 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) | 41 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 36 |
| <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) | 55, 56 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) | 35 |
| <i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) | 37 |
| <i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015) | 37, 38 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) | 36 |
| <i>Nat’l Renal All., LLC v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ga., Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2009) | 49 |
| <i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014) | 36 |
| <i>Stalley v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 509 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2007) | 42 |
| <i>Star Dialysis, LLC v. WinCo Foods</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Idaho 2019) | 22 |
| <i>Tex. Dep’t. of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998) | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------------|
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... | 5, 22 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) | 23, 38, 58 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) | 23 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1) | 5, 22, 23, 58 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2) | 56 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)..... | 5, 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(A)(i)(I) | 39 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(A)(i)(II)..... | 39 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(B)..... | 40 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(C)..... | 5, 6, 9, 11, 32 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(C)(i) | 1, 32 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(C)(ii)..... | 1, 32, 52 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(A)..... | 33 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(A)(i) | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(3)(A)..... | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(4) | 11, 16, 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 426-1 | 6, 10, 34 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 426-1(b)..... | 10 |
| Act of June 13, 1978, Pub. L. 95-292, § 266A, 92 Stat. 307 (1978) | 9, 54 |
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act..... | 54, 55, 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) | 57 |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) | <i>passim</i> |
| ERISA § 405..... | 23 |
| Fair Housing Act..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA)..... | 56 |
| Health Insurance Portability and Accountabil- ity Act (HIPAA) | 38 |
| Medicare and Medicaid Amendments of 1981, Pub. L. 97-35, § 2146, 95 Stat. 783 (1981) | 9 |
| Medicare Secondary Payer Act (MSPA)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA), Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... | 38 |
| Pub. L. 101-239, § 6202, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989)..... | 10 |
| Pub. L. 95-292, § 266A, 92 Stat. 307 (1978)..... | 9 |
| Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, § 299I, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972) | 9, 54 |
| Title IX, 1964 Civil Rights Act | 55 |
| Title VI, 1964 Civil Rights Act | 56 |
| Title VII, 1964 Civil Rights Act..... | 54, 55, 56, 57 |
| Voting Rights Act (VRA)..... | 56 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2590.702(b)(2)(i)(B) | 38 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 411.33 | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| 42 C.F.R. § 411.108 | 44, 45 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 411.108(a) | 45 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 411.108(a)(4)..... | 44 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 411.108(a)(5)..... | 44 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 411.161(a) | 45 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 411.161(b)(2)..... | 50 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 411.161(b)(2)(iv) | 51 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 411.161(b)(2)(v) | 50 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 411.161(c) | 51 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 411.162(a)(1)..... | 17 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 413.172(b) | 18 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 411.21 | 33 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| 2 Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil, § 10.05 [5] (Matthew Bender 3d ed.) | 13 |
| 9 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 324 (2d ed. 1989) | 53 |
| Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)..... | 41 |
| Chauncey Crail & Alena Hall, <i>What You Need to Know about Group Health Insurance for Open Enrollment</i> , Forbes (Nov. 1, 2021)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| CMS, <i>Medicare Coverage of Kidney Dialysis & Kidney Transplant Services</i> , CMS Product No. 02179, Rev. Sept. 2020, www.medicare.gov/media/4416 <i>passim</i> | |
| https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coordination-of-Benefits-and-Recovery/Coordination-of-Benefits-and-Recovery-Overview/End-Stage-Renal-Disease-ESRD/ESRD (last modified Dec. 1, 2021) | 8 |
| Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Employer Health Benefits 2020 Summary of Findings</i> (2020) | 7 |
| Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, <i>Outpatient Dialysis Services Payment System: Payment Basics</i> (Nov. 2021) | 20 |
| Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy</i> (March 2021) | 8, 12 |
| MSP Manual Ch. 3, § 10.1, Limitation on Right to Charge a Beneficiary Where Services Are Covered by a GHP (Rev. 37, Issued 10.14.05), www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/manuals/downloads/msp105c03.pdf | 18 |
